Discounted cash
flow method

• Adjusted profit
of the issuer(s)
based on
probability of
achievement

• Risk-adjusted
discount rates

• Probability of
achievement of 40%

• Fixed income discount
rate of 9.55% to
10.94% and equity
discount rate of
46.36% to 54.03%

The estimated fair value
would increase/(decrease)
if:

• Adjusted profit was
higher/(lower)

• The cost of debt was
(higher)/lower

• Interest rates changed

SYGNUS REAL ESTATE FINANCE LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)
Year ended August 31, 2023 (expressed in Jamaica dollars unless otherwise indicated)

932023 FINANCIALS   Sygnus Real Estate Finance Limited

54

SYGNUS REAL ESTATE FINANCE LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements (Continued)
Year ended August 31, 2023
(expressed in Jamaica dollars unless otherwise indicated)

24. Fair value of financial instruments (continued)

(c) Sensitivity analysis

For the Group’s investments, a reasonably possible change at the reporting date to one of the
significant unobservable inputs, holding other inputs constant would have the following
effects:

   Group & Company
   Effect on profit
   2023 2022
   $’000 $’000

Movement of 5%:
 Increase cashflow movement 9,539 7,824
 Decrease cashflow movement (9,539) (7,824)

Effect of 100 basis point:
 Increase in risk-adjusted discount rate  (1,036) (1,114)
 Decrease in risk-adjusted discount rate 1,047 1,068

(d) Fair value of financial assets and liabilities maturing within one year is assumed to approximate

their carrying amounts. For note payable, loans and borrowings and preference shares which
bears a fixed interest rate, the fair value is considered to be carrying value as the interest rate
approximates the market rate and no discount is anticipated on settlement.

The following table shows the carrying amounts and fair values of financial assets and
liabilities, including their levels in the fair value hierarchy. It does not include fair value
information for financial assets and liabilities not measured at fair value if the carrying amounts